

No. 06-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRI WILLIAMS; B.J. BAILEY; ALICE JEAN COPE;
JANE DOE; DEBORAH L. COOPER; BENNY COOPER;
DAN BAILEY; JANE POE; AND JANE ROE,

Petitioners

v.

TROY KING, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FREE SPEECH COALITION and
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
In Support of Petitioners**
(Filed with the Consent of All Parties)

REED LEE
Counsel of Record
J.D. Obenberger & Associates
70 West Madison Street
Suite 3700
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 558-6427

JEFFREY J. DOUGLAS
Law Office of
Jeffrey J. Douglas
1717 4th Street
Santa Monica
California 90401
(310) 576-3411

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Constitutionally Protected Privacy Interests Surrounding Intimate Sexual Activity Prevent Governmental Interference With Adults’ Choices to Make Sexual Devices Part of Their Intimate Sexual Activity 3

II. Millions of Adult Americans Use Sexual Devices as Part of Their Intimate Sexual Activities, and They Reasonably View Their Choice to Use Them as Part of Their Personal and Private Decision-Making About Consensual Sexual Matters..... 7

III. Manufacturers, Distributors, and Retailers Are Free To Produce and Sell Sexual Devices in Order To Meet the Demand Generated by Adults Who Exercise Their Rights to Sexual Privacy..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Akron, City of, v.</i> <i>Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	11
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Buxton v. Ullman</i> , 147 Conn. 48, 58, 156 A.2d 508, 514 (1959), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	10
<i>Carey v. Population Services, International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	12
<i>Eisenstad v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	3
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	4
<i>Griswold v. State of Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	3, 10, 11, 14

<i>Herring v. State</i> , 119 Ga. 709, 721, 46 S.E. 876, 882 (1904)	5
<i>Lawrence v. State of Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 344 (1995).....	4
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	13
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 851 (1992).....	4
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	3, 10
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952).....	4
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	3, 4
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	4
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	13

<i>Tileston v. Ullman</i> , 129 Conn. 84, 92, 26 A.2d 582, 586 (1942), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 318U.S. 44 (1943)	10
U.S. Const. Amend. 1	13
U.S. Const. Amend. 5	14
U.S. Const. Amend. 9	14
U.S. Const. Amend. 13	12
U.S. Const. Amend. 14	14
Supreme Court Rule 37	1. 2
American Medical Association, Committee on Human Sexuality, <i>Human Sexuality</i> (1972).....	6, 8
Castleman, Michael and Amy Levinson, <i>Toys in the Sheets: The First Survey of Americans Who Use Sexual Enhancement Products</i> (Lawrence Research Foundation 1997)	7
<i>Elle</i> /MSNBC Poll, www.msnbc.com/id/12410076 (visited June 12, 2007)	7
Internet Movie Database www.imdb.com (visited June 12, 2007)	8

Klein, Marty, <i>America's War on Sex: the Attack on Law, Lust and Liberty</i> (2006).....	9
Laumann, Edward O., et al., <i>The Social Organization of Sexuality: Sexual Practices in the United States</i> (1994).....	2, 7
Maines, Rachel P., <i>The Technology of Orgasm: "Hysteria," the Vibrator and Women's Sexual Satisfaction</i> (1999).....	7
Ross, Scott <i>State of the Industry Report – 2006</i> (Free Speech Coalition White Paper, forthcoming July 2007).....	9
